
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 860 

ANSWERED ON 06
TH 

FEBRUARY, 2020
 

 

CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIRING OF NHS 

 

860. SHRI VIJAY KUMAR: 

 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the total length of National Highways (NHs) constructed and repaired during the last five 

years and current year along with the funds spent thereon, State and year wise; 

 

(b) the total length of highways being constructed at present in a day in the country; and 

 

(c) the number of proposals received for construction and repair of NHs from Bihar during 

the said period along with the number of proposals pending till date along with the reasons 

therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

 

 

(a) Development and maintenance of National Highways is a continuous process 

and they are kept in traffic worthy condition depending upon the availability of funds and 

inter se priority.  The State-wise details of the National Highways constructed during the last 

five years and current year are given at Annexure-I. The State-wise details of the amount 

spent on development and maintenance of NHs are given at Annexure-II & Annexure-III 

respectively. 

 

(b) Highways are being constructed at a pace of 25.23 km per day in Financial 

Year 2019-20 till December 2019. 

 

(c) Details of proposals received and pending from Bihar during last five years 

and current year are given below.  

Year Proposals received Proposals sanctioned Proposals pending 

2014-15 19 19 0 

2015-16 21 21 0 

2016-17 36 36 0 

2017-18 29 29 0 

2018-19 13 13 0 

2019-20 13 13 0 

 



ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 860 FOR ANSWER ON 06.02.2020 ASKED BY SHRI VIJAY KUMAR 

REGARDING CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIRING OF NHS. 
 

The State /UT-wise details of length of NHs constructed during each of the last five and 

current year 

S No State / UT 
Length Constructed (in km) 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18  2018-19 2019-20* 

1 Andhra Pradesh 136 462 402 459 438 447 

2 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
88 80 174 188 157 37 

3 Assam 178 87 165 302 323 83 

4 Bihar 115 181 400 370 333 133 

5 Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 0 0 

6 Chhattisgarh 307 327 483 522 397 149 

7 Delhi 0 0 0 139 42 18 

8 Goa 0 2 4 20 11 26 

9 Gujarat 139 277 86 189 303 107 

10 Haryana 86 170 369 290 226 132 

11 Himachal Pradesh 34 100 72 134 157 50 

12 
Jammu & 

Kashmir 
57 34 33 162 95 41 

13 Jharkhand 126 119 211 236 287 153 

14 Karnataka 130 314 656 768 779 343 

15 Kerala 29 10 45 17 121 105 

16 Madhya Pradesh 335 306 475 594 829 527 

17 Maharashtra 124 324 750 1,345 2,293 1797 

18 Manipur 46 6 4 231 318 170 

19 Meghalaya 88 50 6 48 13 0 

20 Mizoram 5 15 88 43 59 10 

21 Nagaland 13 25 4 0 34 21 

22 Odisha 386 268 490 535 534 266 

23 Puducherry 14 22 8 17 12 0 

24 Punjab 115 154 384 357 209 270 

25 Rajasthan 853 1,063 1,125 1,075 728 738 

26 Sikkim 30 0 0 45 83 13 

27 Tamil Nadu 58 237 469 307 356 150 

28 Telangana 171 222 113 161 370 308 

29 Tripura 18 0 42 82 41 0 

30 Uttar Pradesh 542 669 584 694 882 524 

31 Uttarakhand 49 335 203 256 237 205 

32 West Bengal 138 203 386 222 127 104 

33 A&N Islands 0 0 0 21 61 15 

Total 4410 6061 8231 9829 10855 6940 

*ending December 2019 
 



ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 860 FOR ANSWER ON 06.02.2020 ASKED BY SHRI VIJAY KUMAR 

REGARDING CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIRING OF NHS. 

Details of the expenditure occurred on development of NHs (Rs. in Cr.) 

Sl. No. 
States/UTs/Schemes/Agency 

 
14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 

19-20* 

1 Andhra Pradesh 221 1,000 2,015 1,781 2,054 1,257 
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 2 91 62 89 37 
3 Assam 142 78 138 308 421 0 
4 Bihar 277 708 1,332 1,524 1,554 924 
5 Chhattisgarh 71 340 1,496 1,072 1,342 330 
6 Goa 18 120 435 527 973 578 
7 Gujarat 207 226 213 163 390 289 
8 Haryana 60 90 161 105 375 69 
9 Himachal Pradesh 135 140 182 306 328 41 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 23 23 35 44 8 
11 Jharkhand 64 38 213 261 320 110 
12 Karnataka 270 640 872 1,203 1,561 778 
13 Kerala 67 138 238 172 301 212 
14 Madhya Pradesh 239 928 1,559 855 1,887 1,511 
15 Maharashtra 190 423 1,154 2,964 7,445 6,885 
16 Manipur 33 40 19 75 260 0 
17 Meghalaya 43 15 28 28 58 10 
18 Mizoram 40 29 46 41 80 48 
19 Nagaland 46 46 39 38 200 194 
20 Odisha 323 592 951 717 774 281 
21 Punjab 2,328 1,855 2,702 746 808 482 
22 Rajasthan 107 850 1,013 886 1,290 548 
23 Sikkim 0 0 0 5 0 0 
24 Tamil Nadu 167 336 640 664 884 248 
25 Telangana 211 657 358 410 1,213 935 
26 Tripura 0 0 2 61 50 32 
27 Uttar Pradesh 494 1,528 1,821 1,107 1,996 1,126 
28 Uttarakhand 170 246 314 980 1,011 606 
29 West Bengal 284 812 1,223 1,185 980 553 
30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 15 2 0 0 0 0 
31 Chandigarh 5 0 1 5 1 0 
32 Delhi 0 0 1 23 0 0 
33 Puducherry 13 18 14 14 13 1 
34 Other projects under NH(O)* 716 446 780 212 2 5 

35 
 National Highways Authority of India 
(NHAI)- Cess*  

6,886 15,420 2,327 12,429 11,569 5,782 

36  NHAI- Toll  5,448 6,500 7,500 8,462 9,570 7,950 
37  NHAI- NH(O)  600 370 5,389 3,900 0 1,000 
38  NHAI_TOT  

    
9,682 0 

39 
 National Highways & Infrastructure 
Development Corporation Ltd. (NHIDCL) 
under NH(O)*  

- 1 72 296 1,000 1,650 

40 Border Roads Organization (BRO)* 269 0 0 0 135 180 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

41 

 Special Accelerated Road 
Development Programme for North-
East Region (SARDP-NE) including 
Arunachal Package*   

2,843 4,803 4,465 4,838 5,345 538 

42 

 Special Programme for development 
of Roads In Left Wing Extremism 
affected Area (LWE) including 
Development of Vijayawada-Ranchi 
Road  

1,165 996 739 902 552 191 

43 
 Externally Aided Projects - Head 
Quarters#, NHAI, NHIDCL  

240 9 57 283 219 607 

44  IEBR / Borrowings by NHAI  3,343 23,281 33,118 50,533 61,217 26,185 
*Upto Sept. 2019 



ANNEXURE-III 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 860 FOR ANSWER ON 06.02.2020 ASKED BY SHRI VIJAY KUMAR 

REGARDING CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIRING OF NHS. 

The State /UT-wise details of funds utilized for maintenance of NHs during each of the last 

five years and current year is as under (Rs. in Cr.): 
 

Sl. No. States/UTs/ 

Agency 

2014-

15 

2015-

16 

2016-

17 
2017-18 2018-19 

 

2019-20* 

1 Andhra Pradesh 155.5 141.53 123.10 77.02 20.61 26.88 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 17.94 29.00 28.87 36.31 15.97 3.16 

3 Assam 47.38 77.40 97.52 89.28 11.33 0.00 

4 Bihar 200.8 107.06 88.68 97.29 20.91 13.05 

5 Chhattisgarh 88.17 62.60 36.05 21.95 10.79 0.00 

6 Goa 54.92 25.93 24.96 14.75 4.87 0.00 

7 Gujarat 123.55 133.29 108.44 68.43 64.49 3.42 

8 Haryana 23.72 51.74 50.38 39.53 0.26 0.02 

9 Himachal Pradesh 40.99 63.99 89.41 56.46 43.01 8.82 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 7.12 6.50 2.96 9.14 0.21 

11 Jharkhand 48.35 103.61 96.14 54.69 32.25 19.11 

12 Karnataka 142.4 114.71 161.51 88.91 46.52 0.00 

13 Kerala 149.3 69.38 91.18 99.15 29.93 0.00 

14 Madhya Pradesh 38.06 18.08 10.98 48.75 11.23 4.43 

15 Maharashtra 128.0 200.92 276.21 200.99 352.83 14.03 

16 Manipur 8.38 18.92 6.77 12.01 21.67 0.00 

17 Meghalaya 16.29 40.77 60.17 122.37 67.35 7.06 

18 Mizoram 18.51 36.33 66.87 125.25 126.86 30.71 

19 Nagaland 27.38 44.93 45.09 55.64 50.65 3.52 

20 Odisha 102.4 64.72 86.88 27.74 25.90 27.16 

21 Punjab 67.61 80.84 74.60 30.45 10.62 4.71 

22 Rajasthan 158.2 101.23 63.71 63.30 18.23 19.49 

23 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.13 17.30 0.00 

24 Tamil Nadu 172.2 159.85 151.23 72.99 42.68 7.49 

25 Telangana 84.13 88.49 107.92 52.15 22.73 18.86 

26 Tripura 0.00 4.50 52.22 43.19 47.35 8.09 

27 Uttar Pradesh 283.8 229.21 119.81 56.51 40.12 14.20 

28 Uttarakhand 49.89 64.46 32.39 18.92 15.04 8.63 

29 West Bengal 70.64 92.18 76.75 59.74 28.54 21.14 

30 A & N Islands 0.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

31 Chandigarh 13.96 1.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

32 Dadar& Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

33 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

34 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

35 Puducherry 0.71 2.34 1.02 0.36 0.99 0.00 

 Sub Total (States/UTs) 2,334 2,236 2,235 1,741 1,210 264.19 



36  National Highways 

Authority of India 

(NHAI)*  

100.0 100.00 100.00 575.00 272.19 

100.00 

37  National Highways & 

Infrastructure 

Development 

Corporation Ltd. 

(NHIDCL)*  

 50.00 52.00 125.00 100.00 

50.00 

38 Border Roads 

Organization (BRO)
*
 

77.67 138.92 114.75 134.78 114.81 
114.98 

39 Traffic Census 10.00      

40 Bridge Management 

System 

 2.71 0.88 2.68   

42 BRO-for J&K Disaster 12.17      

43 M&E- Non Plan 0.00      

44 Additonal allocation for 

PR 

 0.00     

41 Swachhata Activities 

along NH 

   76.10   

45  Reserve        

 Sub-Total 

(Agencies/Others) 

200 291.63 267.63 913.56 487.00 
264.98 

  Grand Total  2,534 2,528 2,503 2,655 1,697 529.17 

*Expd. Upto September, 2019 

***** 


